
Model: HN-DPF1001

Instruction Manual
Spanish & French Included

digital photo frame



2

erating or adjusting this product, please read this user’s manual 
carefully and completely.

1. POWER
Use power adapter to power on the frame. When it is on,
press and hold power button for approximately 3 seconds to
access reboot or power off menu. Short press on power
button will turn off/on screen (but leave the photo frame in
on position).
2. Micro USB

3. REBOOT

4. MICRO-SD
Load external max 32GB microSD memory card here.
5. DC
Connect DC adapter to power on the device.

1 4 2 5
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TF

Connect a USB flash drive via an on the go adapter for USB-A
to Micro USB (not included). It is not for connecting to computer.

Short press with paper clip to reboot unit. Pressing the reboot
button for more than 2 sec will cause the unit will go into factory
set up mode, which is for factory use only. If you accidently go into
the factory mode then short pressing the Power Button will restart
the unit again.
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Getting started
Congratulations on your brand new Frameo photo frame!
If you are new to using Frameo then start by following the Frameo 
quick setup or follow the on-screen guide when powering it on for the 
first time.

Once you have set up your Frameo frame, you can start connecting it to 
your friends and family.

For Android:
Search for “Frameo” on Google Play.

For iOS:
Search for “Frameo” on App Store.
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Content In Box
• One 10” Digital Picture Frame
• Power Adapter
• One Screw -Allows you to mount the frame on the wall as you wish.
• Detachable Frame Stand - Portrait & Landscape with a detachable 
frame stand, allowing you to view the photos in either portrait or 
landscape mode.

Frameo app
To send photos to your frame, use the Frameo app for iOS or Android.

                              Find the Frameo app by scanning this code:



Frameo quick setup

frame.
• Select a language. This will be the language used on the Frameo. 

• Connect your frame to the internet by connecting it to a Wi-Fi.

• Frameo may ask you to update to the latest version.  It is 
recommended to update your frame before continuing 
if asked to.

• Enter your name, and the location where you have placed your
    
         Finally set the timezone if not already correct.

Start using Frameo
Next step is to connect Frameo with your friends and family by providing 
them with a code from your frame. 

If you want to be able to send photos to the frame yourself, start by 
downloading the app for iOS or Android on App Store or Google Play. 
Then use the code to connect your frame and app as described below.

Connecting a new friend
Make sure that your friend has downloaded and installed the Frameo app.
Click the add friend icon on your frame       .A dialog will appear showing 
a connection code, which is valid for 12 hours. 
Now share this code in whatever fashion you prefer e.g. SMS, E-Mail, IM, 
phone call, to your friend.

Once your friends have added the code in their Frameo app, they will 
automatically appear on your frame and be able to send you photos.

Read chapter Change options for a friend to allow connected friends, to 
retrieve and share the connection code via the smartphone app.
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Navigating your Frameo
Swipe left or right to go through your photos.

To access the menu, simply tap once on the screen.

In the menu you will find the most used features.

Add friend
This will generate a code that you can share with your friends and family 
so they can connect and send photos to your frame.

Settings
Opens the Settings.

Power menu
Opens the Power menu.

React
Opens the React menu.
NB. The React menu can also be accessed by double-tapping on the
screen.

Hide photo
Hides the current photo. This means that the photo will no longer be 
shown in the slideshow. If needed the photo can be shown again 
through the settings menu.

Gallery
Opens a gallery which allows for easy and fast navigation through your
photos.

Fit to frame/Fill frame
This toggles how the photo is shown.

The Fill frame option is the default. The photo is scaled so that it fills 
the whole screen. It will be centered around what is selected as the 
most important part. See the first picture below.

Fit to frame will make sure that the entire photo is shown on the 
screen. See the second picture below.
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AAAdddjjjuuusssttt   ppphhhoootttooo
Allows you to adjust the position of the photo in the frame for an even better 
fit. Here you can also use to rotate your photo.

IIInnnttteeerrraaaccctttiiinnnggg   wwwiiittthhh   vvviiidddeeeooosss
When a video is shown two additional controls are shown. One for play/
pause of the video and one to control the volume level for video sounds.

Press to start the video playback. Pressing will pause the 

video playback.

Press to open the volume slider. Use the slider to adjust the volume 
level for video sounds.

Pressing will mute the video while pressing will unmute the video.

PPPooowwweeerrr   mmmeeennnuuu

Tap the power icon to access the power menu. Here you can power off 

using , restart your frame using or enter sleep mode using .

NB. Make sure to always use the power off button on the device or in the 
power menu to turn Frameo off. Never disconnect power when Frameo is 
running. 

RRReeeaaacccttt   mmmeeennnuuu
Tap one of the reactions to let the sender know how it made you feel.
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Settings
Through the settings, you can personalize your frame to your needs.

My frame

Frame name

Frame location

' '

Set language

Date

Time

Time zone

Enable/Disable 24-hour format

Manage photos

Y

1



Show/hide photos
H

Delete photos

Import photos

It is currently not possible to add a caption or define the most important 
part of the photo when using the import function. An alternative for this 
is to add yourself to your friend list and send the photos using the app.

Export photos

The export function will export all photos on the frame as well as profile 
pictures.

My Friends

Change options for a friend
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From the options menu you can also delete a friend, by pressing the 
DELETE FRIEND button. This will remove the friend from the list and 
thereby remove their permission to send photos to the frame. You will 
then be asked to confirm the removal and if you would like to remove all 
photos previously received from this friend.

To allow a new person to send you photos, simply tap the add friend 
button and share the presented code in whatever way you prefer.

Adjust the brightness level of the 
screen.

S
Frameo offers a sleep mode which turns off the screen to reduce power 
consumption. The default setting is to turn off the screen at 23:00 and 
turn on the screen again at 07:00. To change this just set the sleep mode 
start/ end time.

Your frame is not powered down or in standby, so you will still be 
able to receive photos during sleep mode.

S w
T
Set the duration that a photo should be displayed 
before showing the next photo.

S w
Sets whether or not to display the captions that your friends have 
sent with the photo. Check to display captions. Uncheck to hide 
captions.

Sets the default frame photo setting. Check to set default to fill which 
makes the photos fit the device screen according to the most 
important part of the photo. Uncheck to make the photo fit inside the 
screen of the device, adding blurred bars on the sides or top/bottom

1
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Any existing backup on the external storage will be overridden!
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LIMITED WARRANTY
ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc., warrants to the �rst consumer purchaser that 
this product, when shipped in its original container to the original purchaser 
will be free from defective workmanship and materials for one year and agrees 
that it will, at its option, either repair the defect and replace the defective prod-
uct or part thereof at no charge to the purchaser for parts or labor for the time 
periods described.
�is warranty does not apply to any appearance items of the product nor to the 
additional excluded item(s) set forth below nor at any product the exterior of 
which has been damaged or defaced which design or construction. �e limited 
warranty described herein is in addition to an applicable law. 
ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MER-
CHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR USE ARE LIMITED TO THE PERIOD 
FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE SET FORTH BELOW.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so 
the above limitation may not apply to you. Neither the sales personnel of the 
seller nor any other person is authorized to make any warranties other than 
those described herein or to extend the duration of any warranties beyond the 
time period described herein on the behalf of ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc.

�e warranties described herein shall be the sole and exclusive 
Warranties granted by ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc. and shall be the sole 
and exclusive remedy available to the purchaser corrections of defects, in the 
manner and for the period of time described herein, shall constitute complete 
ful�llment of all liabilities and responsibilities of ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc. 
to the purchaser with respect to the product and shall constitute full satisfac-
tion of all claims, whether based on contract 
negligence, strict liabilities and responsibilities of ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc. 
be liable or in any way responsible, for any incidental of consequential damag-
es, so the above exclusion may not apply to you. 
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY 
ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

Manufactured By:
ESI Cases & Accessories

44 East 32nd Street
New York, NY 10016

Tech Support: (212) 883-8838
TechSupport@ESICellular.com
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Return Instructions
If your speaker malfunctions during the warranty period of one calendar year (90 
days for battery), contact our customer service department at (212) 883-8838 to 
obtain troubleshooting information. If troubleshooting assistance fails to remedy the 
problem, you will receive a return authorization # and instructions for sending your 
unit to our Service Center. Your return authorization number must be clearly visible 
and placed on the outside of box when the unit is returned. 
Enclose a copy of your original proof of purchase showing the original purchase 
date, along with detailed information describing the exact nature of your problem.  
Be sure to include your complete name, address, email address, daytime and evening 
contact numbers.   In addition, please send a check or money order made payable 
to “ESI Cases & Accessories ” for return freight amount (given to you by our service 
agents).  All of the above must be included with your return, or your package will not 
be eligible for service under our warranty.  
�e customer is responsible for packing the speaker in it’s original carton or equiva-
lent, and for insuring, and shipping the unit to our service center.  Please make sure to 
pack all accessories included with your speaker so that we can properly identify any 
issues.  All freight cost to return the unit to ESI Cases & Accessories., are the respon-
sibility of the customer.  If your speaker is under warranty, then ESI Cases & Accesso-
ries. will at its sole discretion, exchange or repair the speaker without charge for parts 
and labor.  �e customer is responsible for return freight and should include a check 
or money order payable to “ESI Cases & Accessories.” with your return for the return 
freight amount.  Any shipments received without a Return Authorization number will 
be refused.  For more details please contact our customer service department.

Send product:
ESI Cases & Accessories
44 East 32nd Street
New York, NY 10016
Tech Support: (212) 883-8838
TechSupport@ESICellular.com
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FCC Information FCC ID: 2A

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules.Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received; including
interference that may cause undesired operation.Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) StatementThis Equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

•Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
•Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
-which the receiver is connected.
•Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV/technician for help.

Warning: Changes or modi�cations to this unit not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user authority to operate the 
equipment.Tested to comply with FCC standard. FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE.
Warning:This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment. This device and its antenna(s) must 
not be co-located or conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

© 2020 Minolta® All rights reserved. Minolta®,the Minolta logo.
All other trademarks are property of their respective companies.
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This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated 
with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.
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Gracias por comprar tu marco. Antes de conectar
para operar o ajustar este producto, lea este manual del usuario 
detenidamente y por completo.

1. PODER
Utilice adaptador de alimentación para alimentar el marco.
Cuando esté encendido, presione y mantenga presionado 
el botón de encendido durante aproximadamente 3 se-
gundos para acceder al reinicio o apagado menú. Presionar 
brevemente el botón de encendido apagará / encenderá la 
pantalla (pero dejará el marco de fotos en la posición de 
encendido).
2. Mirco USB

3. REINICIAR

4. MICRO-SD
Cargue aquí una tarjeta de memoria microSD externa de 32 
GB como máximo.
5. DC
Conecte el adaptador de CC para encender el dispositivo.

1 4 2 5

3

TF

Conecte una unidad flash USB a través de un adaptador móvil
para USB-A a Micro USB (no incluido). No es para conectar a
la computadora.

Presione brevemente con un clip para reiniciar la unidad.
Presionando el reinicio durante más de 2 segundos hará que la
unidad vuelva a la configuración de fábrica. modo de
configuración, que es solo para uso de fábrica. Siaccidentalmente
entras el modo de fábrica luego presionar brevemente el botón
de encendido se reiniciará la unidad de nuevo.



22

Contenido   22.23.24
Introducci n   

25
Aplicación Frameo  25

6
Comience a usar Frameo 26
Conectando a un nuevo amigo 26
Explorar las opciones del Frameo 27
Agregar amigo 27
Configuraci n 27

7
Reaccionar 27
Ocultar foto 27
Galer a .... 27
Encajar en el marco/Llenar el marco 27
Ajustar la foto 28

8
Men  e encen i o 29
Men  eaccionar 29

25



23

Configuraci n ................................................................................
Mi marco .......................................................................................
Nombre del marco ........................................................................
Ubicaci n del marco ......................................................................
Establecer el idioma ......................................................................
Fecha .............................................................................................
Hora ...............................................................................................
Establecer la zona horaria .............................................................
Activar/desactivar el formato de 24 horas ....................................
Administrar fotos ...........................................................................
Mostrar/ocultar fotos .....................................................................
Eliminar fotos .................................................................................
Importar fotos ................................................................................
Exportar fotos ................................................................................
Mis amigos ....................................................................................
Cambiar opciones para un amigo .................................................
Añadir persona ..............................................................................
Mostrar ..........................................................................................
Nivel de brillo .................................................................................
Modo de suspensi n .....................................................................
Diapositivas ...................................................................................
Temporizador ................................................................................
Mostrar el texto de leyenda ..........................................................
Rellenar marco ...............................................................................
Orden de visualizaci n de las fotos ...............................................
Presentar las fotos en orden inverso .............................................
Reproducci n autom tica .............................................................
Reproducci n de v deo .................................................................
Volumen del v deo ........................................................................
Wi-Fi ..............................................................................................
Informaci n del Wi-Fi .................................................................... 
Restablecer Wi-Fi ..........................................................................
Notificaciones ...............................................................................
Mostrar notificaciones ...................................................................
Volumen de la notificaci n ............................................................
Espacio de almacenamiento ..........................................................
Copia de seguridad .......................................................................
Conexi n de red ............................................................................
Fotos nuevas ..................................................................................
Nuevos amigos ..............................................................................
Actualizaci n de software ..............................................................
Noticias de funciones .....................................................................
Fecha y hora ...................................................................................
Copia de seguridad y restauraci n ................................................

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
31
31
31
31
31
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34



24

Copia de seguridad autom tica .
Restaurar a partir de la copia de seguridad.
Restablecer el marco .
Ayuda .
Gu a .
Soporte.
Privacidad.
Acerca de.
Identificador .
Versi n de Frameo .
Comprobar si hay actualizaciones.
Programa beta.

ibliotecas de c digo abierto
Compartir datos de an lisis de forma an nima. .
G Í .
Instrucciones de devoluci n.
FCC Information .

35
35
35
35
35
35
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
37
38
39



Introducción
¡Enhorabuena por adquirir su nuevo marco de fotos Frameo!

Si es la primera vez que utiliza un Frameo, siga la configuración
rápida del Frameo o la guía en pantalla cuando lo encienda por 
primera vez.

Cuando haya configurado su marco Frameo, puede empezar 
conectándolo con sus amigos y familiares.

Utilice la aplicación Frameo de iOS o Android para enviar fotos a 
su marco.

Escanee este código para buscar la aplicación 
Frameo:

Para Android:
Busque “Frameo” en Google Play.

Para iOS:
Busque “Frameo” en App Store.

25

Contenido en caja
• Un marco de imagen digital de 10 “
• Adaptador de corriente
• Un tornillo: le permite montar el marco en la pared como lo desee.
• Soporte de marco desmontable: vertical y horizontal con un soporte 
de marco desmontable, que le permite ver las fotos en vertical o
Modo paisaje. 



• Selecciona un idioma. Este será el lenguaje utilizado en Frameo.
• Conecte su marco a Internet conectándolo a un Wi-Fi.
• Frameo puede pedirle que actualice a la última versión. Se   
recomienda actualizar su marco antes de continuar si se le solicita.
• Ingrese su nombre y la ubicación donde colocó su marco p. “John 

zona horaria si no es correcta.

Comience a usar Frameo
El siguiente paso es conectar Frameo con sus amigos y familiares 
proporcionándoles un código de su marco. 

Si desea poder enviar fotos al marco usted mismo, comience descar-
gando la aplicación para iOS o Android en App Store o Google Play. 
Luego use el código para conectar su marco y aplicación como se 
describe a continuación.

Conectando a un nuevo amigo
Asegúrese de que su amigo haya descargado e instalado la aplicación 
Frameo. Haga clic en el icono Agregar amigo en su marco. Aparecerá un 
cuadro de diálogo que muestra un código de conexión, que es válido 
durante 12 horas.

electrónico, mensajería instantánea, llamada telefónica, a su amigo.

Una vez que sus amigos hayan agregado el código en su aplicación 
Frameo, aparecerán automáticamente en su marco y podrán enviarle 
fotos.

Lea el capítulo Cambie las opciones para que un amigo permita que 
amigos conectados recuperen y compartan el código de conexión a 
través de la aplicación del teléfono inteligente.
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Explorar las opciones del Frameo

Agregar amigo

Configuración

Menú de encendido

Reaccionar

NB. También puede acceder a este menú tocando dos veces la
pantalla.

Ocultar foto

Galería

Encajar en el marco/Llenar el marco

27



E q z

Ajustar la foto

Interactuando con vídeos
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Menú de encendido

Toque sobre el icono de encendido       para acceder al menú  de 
encendido. Aquí puede apagar el
marco pulsando sobre       , reiniciarlo pulsando sobre        o ponerlo en 
modo de reposo

pulsando .

NB. Asegúrese de utilizar siempre el botón de apagado del dispositivo o del menú de 
encendido para apagar el Frameo. Nunca lo desconecte de la toma de corriente con 
el Frameo funcionando.

Menú Reaccionar
Toque sobre una de las reacciones para que el remitente sepa cómo se siente.
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Configuración
Puede personalizar el marco según sus necesidades a través de los 
ajustes.

Mi marco
Nombre del marco
Cambia el nombre del marco. Este también es el nombre que los 
amigos y familiares conectados verán en su lista de marcos conectados 
en la aplicación para teléfono inteligente.

Ubicación del marco
Cambia la ubicación del marco. Esta es la ubicación que aparece en la 
lista de marcos conectados de sus amigos y familiares para ayudarles a 
distinguir entre marcos.

Establecer el idioma
Ajusta el idioma utilizado en el marco.

echa
Ajusta la fecha usada en el marco.

Hora
Ajusta la hora usada en el marco. Frameo intentará ajustar 
automáticamente la hora y la fecha correctas al conectarse a internet.

Establecer la zona horaria
Ajusta la zona horaria utilizada en el marco.

Activar/desactivar el formato de 24 horas
Activa y desactiva el formato de 24 horas.

Administrar fotos
En el menú Gestionar fotos puede ver cuántas fotos hay en el marco y 
el espacio que emplean. También puede ver el espacio disponible en 
el dispositivo para almacenar fotos nuevas.

Mostrar/ocultar fotos
Seleccione qué fotos ocultar tocándolas. Las fotos ocultas NO se 
eliminarán del marco y siempre podrá seleccionarlas para volver a 
mostrarlas.

Utilice      para ocultar o mostrar todas las fotos.
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Eliminar fotos
Seleccione las fotos que desee eliminar permanentemente del marco 
tocándolas.

Utilice      para marcar o desmarcar todas y      para eliminar
permanentemente las fotos seleccionadas.

Importar fotos
Le permite importar fotos desde un almacenamiento externo (p. ej. tarjeta 
microSD).

Antes de intentar importar fotos, asegúrese de tener un 
almacenamiento externo (p. ej. tarjeta microSD) insertado en el marco 
con las fotos que desee importar.

Empiece seleccionando las fotos que desee importar al marco. Una vez 
seleccionadas, toque el botón de importar       para iniciar el proceso de 
importación.

Utilice      para marcar o desmarcar las fotos del almacenamiento externo 
(p. ej. tarjeta microSD).

Utilice      para ajustar el orden de clasificación     en ascendente o 
descendente.

Actualmente no es disponible añadir un pie de foto o definir la parte más 
importante de la foto al utilizar la función de importar. Una alternativa es 
añadirse usted mismo a la lista de amigos y enviar fotos utilizando la 
aplicación.

Exportar fotos
Le permite exportar fotos desde el marco a un almacenamiento externo 
(p. ej. tarjeta microSD).

La función de exportar exportará todas las fotos del marco además de las 
imágenes de perfil.

Mis amigos
Esta lista contiene todos los amigos conectados que pueden enviar fotos 
a su marco.

Cambiar opciones para un amigo

Haga clic en el icono de opciones      para abrir el menú de opciones de 
los amigos. Desde aquí puede dar o retirar el permiso para que un amigo 
comparta el código del marco. Si está habilitado, el amigo puede 
recuperar y compartir el código del marco desde su aplicación.
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Desde el menú opciones también puede eliminar un amigo pulsando el 
botón ELIMINAR AMIGO. Esto eliminará al amigo de la lista y, por 
tanto, le retirará el permiso para enviar fotos al marco. A continuación 
se le pedirá que confirme la eliminación y si desea eliminar todas las 
fotos recibidas anteriormente de este amigo.

Añadir persona
Para permitir que un amigo le envíe fotos, solo debe tocar el 
botón de añadir amigo y compartir el código presentado de la 
forma que prefiera.

Mostrar
Nivel de brillo
Ajusta el nivel de brillo de la pantalla.

Modo de suspensión
Frameo ofrece un modo de suspensión que apaga la pantalla para reducir 
el consumo energético. El ajuste predeterminado es apagar la pantalla 
a las 23:00 y encenderla de nuevo a las 7:00. Para cambiar esto, ajuste 
la hora de inicio y de fin del modo de suspensión.
El marco no se apaga ni pasa a modo de espera, por lo que podrá 
seguir recibiendo fotos durante el modo de suspensión.

Diapositivas
Temporizador
Ajuste la duración en que se muestra una foto antes de mostrar la foto 
siguiente.

Mostrar el texto de leyenda
Ajusta si mostrar o no los pies de foto que sus amigos envíen con la 
foto. Marque para mostrar los pies de foto. Desmarque para ocultar los 
pies de foto.

Rellenar marco
Ajusta el ajuste predeterminado de foto del marco. Marque para ajustar 
como predeterminado llenar, lo que ajusta las fotos a la pantalla del 
dispositivo a partir de la parte más importante de la foto. Desmarque 
para que la foto encaje dentro de la pantalla del dispositivo añadiendo 
barras difuminadas a los lados o en la parte superior/inferior
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Orden de visualización de las fotos
Ajusta el orden en que se muestran las fotos en el marco.
●  Por fecha de creación: Las fotos se muestran en el orden en que 

han sido hechas.
●  Por fecha de recepción: Las fotos se muestran en el orden en que 

han sido recibidas.
●  Aleatorio: Las fotos se muestran de forma aleatoria.

Presentar las fotos en orden inverso
Ajusta si las fotos se muestran de la más antigua a la más nueva o al revés.

Reproducción automática
Activa/desactiva la reproducción automática de los vídeos en el modo de 
presentación. Independientemente de cómo esté configurada esta 
función, los vídeos pueden reproducirse manualmente.

Reproducción de vídeo
Determina cómo se pueden reproducir los vídeos cuando la 
reproducción automática esté activada.

●  Vídeos en bucle: El vídeo se reproducirá en un bucle sin fin hasta 
que el temporizador de la presentación llegue a cero.

●  Reproducir una vez: El vídeo se reproducirá una vez y mostrará su 
miniatura hasta que el temporizador llegue a cero.

●  Reproducir una vez y continuar: El vídeo se reproducirá una vez y, 
cuando termine su reproducción, continuará con la siguiente foto o 
vídeo.

Volumen del vídeo

Ajusta el nivel del volumen para los sonidos en los fotogramas del vídeo.

Wi- i
Ajusta la red Wi-Fi a la que se conecta el marco. Si se conecta a una red con 
un portal cautivo, el
estado de conexión indicará que debe acceder al Wi-Fi y mostrará . 
Toque para abrir la pantalla de acceso donde puede introducir las 
credenciales para acceder a la red.

Información del Wi- i

Utilice para ver la información del Wi-Fi conectado actualmente.

Restablecer Wi- i

Utilice para eliminar toda la información del Wi-Fi y reiniciar el marco.
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Notificaciones
Mostrar notificaciones
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones mostradas en la diapositiva (p. ej. 
cuando se recibe una foto nueva).

Volumen de la notificación
Ajusta el nivel de volumen de los sonidos de notificaciones.

Espacio de almacenamiento
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones de poco espacio de almacenamiento 
en el marco.

Copia de seguridad
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones de fallo de la copia de seguridad 
automática.

Conexión de red
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones del estado de conexión de red.

otos nuevas
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones mostradas al recibir fotos nuevas.

Nuevos amigos
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones mostradas al añadir nuevos amigos.

Actualización de software
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones mostradas al instalar una actualización 
de software.

Noticias de funciones
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones mostradas de las nuevas y 
emocionantes funciones.

echa y hora
Activa/desactiva las notificaciones mostradas si la hora o la fecha no están 
bien.

Copia de seguridad y restauración
Copia de seguridad del marco al almacenamiento externo (p. ej., tarjeta 
microSD)
Toque para hacer una copia de seguridad de sus fotos, amigos y ajustes. 
Aquí también se muestra la hora de la última copia de seguridad realizada 
correctamente.
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¡Si hay una copia de seguridad en el almacenamiento externo se 
sobrescribirá!

Copia de seguridad automática
Si está marcada, el marco hará automáticamente una copia de seguridad en 
un plazo de 30 horas después de recibir fotos nuevas o hacer cambios en el 
marco.

Restaurar a partir de la copia de seguridad
Antes de intentar restaurar el marco, confirme que la copia de seguridad esté 
actualizada. Esto se hace confirmando la fecha de “Hacer copia de seguridad 
del marco en almacenamiento externo (p. ej. tarjeta microSD)”.  Por ejemplo, 
si la última copia de seguridad es muy antigua o si no se ha realizado 
ninguna, pulse el botón “Hacer copia de seguridad del marco en 
almacenamiento externo
(p. ej. tarjeta microSD)” para hacer una copia de seguridad nueva.

NB: después de una actualización desde la copia de seguridad, si desea 
mantener en funcionamiento al mismo tiempo tanto el marco antiguo como el 
nuevo, asegúrese de que ambos estén actualizados previamente a la última 
versión.

Si desea restaurar una copia de seguridad en un marco que ya esté 
configurado, primero debe restablecer el marco. Esto se hace pulsando el 
botón “Restablecer marco”. Esto eliminará todos los datos del Frameo y lo 
restablecerá a su pantalla de configuración.
En la pantalla de configuración puede seleccionar el botón “Restaurar desde 
copia de seguridad”, que también restaurará el marco a partir de la copia de 
seguridad. Si el botón “Restaurar desde copia de seguridad” no está visible, 
confirme que el almacenamiento externo (p. ej. tarjeta microSD) esté bien 
montado.

Restablecer el marco
Elimina todos los datos de su marco.

Esto eliminará permanentemente todas sus fotos, amigos/conexiones y 
ajustes.

Ayuda
Guía
Abre la guía de inicio rápido que se mostró la primera vez que se encendió el 
marco.

Soporte
Vea la información del marco y obtenga soporte de Frameo. 
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Privacidad
Para más información acerca de la privacidad, visite http://privacy.
frameo.net

Acerca de
Identificador
Este es un identificador único para su marco de fotos. Incluya este 
identificador en su mensaje cuando se ponga en contacto con el servicio 
de soporte.

Versión de Frameo
Muestra la versión del software de Frameo instalada actualmente en el 
marco.

Comprobar si hay actualizaciones
Comprueba si hay actualizaciones disponibles para el marco.

Programa beta
Si está marcado, el dispositivo se unirá al programa beta en el que recibirá 
actualizaciones con más frecuencia y antes que los dispositivos con 
publicación normal.

Abre una lista con las bibliotecas de código abierto usadas 
en la aplicación, y sus licencias.

Compartir datos de análisis de forma anónima
Compartir datos de análisis de forma anónima nos ayuda mucho a 
mejorar el software de Frameo. Entenderemos si no desea compartir 
estos datos con nosotros. Manténgalo marcado si desea ayudarnos a 
mejorar Frameo. Desmárquelo para rechazar compartir datos analíticos 
anónimos.
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA
ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc., garantiza al primer comprador consumidor que 
este producto, cuando se envía en su contenedor original al comprador original, 
estará libre de mano de obra y materiales defectuosos durante un año y acepta 
que, a su elección, repare el defecto y reemplace el producto defectuoso o parte 
del mismo sin cargo para el comprador por piezas o mano de obra durante los 
períodos de tiempo descritos.
Esta garantía no se aplica a ningún elemento de apariencia del producto ni a los 
elementos excluidos adicionales establecidos a continuación ni a ningún pro-
ducto cuyo exterior haya sido dañado o dañado por el diseño o la construcción. 
La garantía limitada descrita en este documento es adicional a la ley aplicable.
TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD Y APTITUD PARA EL USO, ESTÁN LIMITADAS AL 
PERÍODO DESDE LA FECHA DE LA COMPRA ORIGINAL ESTABLECIDA 
A CONTINUACIÓN.

Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía 
implícita, por lo que la limitación anterior puede no aplicarse en su caso. Ni el 
personal de ventas del vendedor ni ninguna otra persona está autorizada a otor-
gar garantías distintas a las descritas en este documento ni a extender la dura-
ción de las garantías más allá del período de tiempo descrito en este documento 
en nombre de ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc.

Las garantías descritas en este documento serán las únicas y exclusivas garantías. 
otorgado por ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc. y será el único y 
exclusivo remedio disponible para las correcciones de defectos del 
comprador, en la forma y por el período de tiempo descrito en este 
documento, constituirá el cumplimiento completo de todos Las 
responsabilidades y responsabilidades de ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc. 
hacia el comprador con respecto al producto y constituirán la plena 
satisfacción de todas las reclamaciones, ya sea por negligencia 
contractual, las responsabilidades y responsabilidades estrictas de ESI Cases & 
Accessories, Inc. serán responsables o de cualquier manera responsable, por 
cualquier incidente de daños consecuentes, por lo que la exclusión anterior 
puede no aplicarse a usted.
ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS. TAM-
BIÉN PUEDES TENER OTROS DERECHOS, QUE VARÍAN DE ESTADO A 
ESTADO.

:
ESI Cases & Accessories

44 East 32nd Street
New York, NY 10016

Tech Support: (212) 883-8838
TechSupport@ESICellular.com
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Instrucciones de devolución
Si su altavoz no funciona correctamente durante el período de garantía de un año cal-
endario (90 días para la batería), comuníquese con nuestro departamento de servicio 
al cliente al (212) 883-8838 para obtener información sobre resolución de problemas. 
Si la asistencia para la resolución de problemas no soluciona el problema, recibirá 
un número de autorización de devolución e instrucciones para enviar su unidad a 
nuestro Centro de servicio. Su número de autorización de devolución debe estar clara-
mente visible y colocado en el exterior de la caja cuando devuelva la unidad.
Adjunte una copia de su comprobante de compra original que muestre la fecha de 
compra original, junto con información detallada que describa la naturaleza exacta de 
su problema. Asegúrese de incluir
su nombre completo, dirección, dirección de correo electrónico, números de contacto 
diurnos y nocturnos. Además, envíe un cheque o giro postal pagadero a “ESI Cases & 
Accessories
. ”Para el importe del envío de devolución (que le proporcionaron nuestros agentes 
de servicio). Todo lo anterior debe incluirse con su devolución, o su paquete no será 
elegible para el servicio bajo nuestra garantía.
El cliente es responsable de empacar el altavoz en su caja original o equivalente, y de 
asegurar y enviar la unidad a nuestro centro de servicio. Asegúrese de empacar todos 
los accesorios incluidos con su altavoz para que podamos identi�car adecuadamente 
cualquier problema. Todos los gastos de envío para devolver la unidad a ESI Cases & 
Accessories., Son responsabilidad del cliente. Si su altavoz está bajo garantía, entonces 
ESI Cases & Accessories. a su exclusivo criterio, cambiará o reparará el altavoz sin car-
go por piezas y mano de obra. El cliente es responsable del �ete de devolución y debe 
incluir un cheque o giro postal pagadero a “ESI Cases & Accessories” con su devolu-
ción por el monto del �ete de devolución. Cualquier envío recibido sin un número de 
autorización de devolución será rechazado. Para más detalles, póngase en contacto 
con nuestro departamento de atención al cliente.

Enviar producto:
ESI Cases & Accessories
44 East 32nd Street
New York, NY 10016
Tech Support: (212) 883-8838
TechSupport@ESICellular.com
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FCC Information FCC ID: 2A

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este 
dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo 
debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida; incluida la interferencia que 
puede causar un funcionamiento no deseado Declaración de la Comisión 
Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC) Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con 
los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 
15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar 
una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una 
instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, 
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. 
Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales 
en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse apagando 
y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la 
interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

•Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
• Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que
está conectado el receptor
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio / TV / técnico experimentado
para obtener ayuda.

Advertencia: Los cambios o modi�caciones a esta unidad no aprobados 
expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento pueden anular la 
autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. Probado para cumplir con el 
estándar de la FCC. PARA USO EN CASA O EN LA OFICINA.
Advertencia: este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación 
RF de la FCC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este dispositivo y 
su (s) antena (s) no deben ubicarse ni combinarse con ninguna otra antena o 
transmisor.

© 2020 Minolta® All rights reserved. Minolta®,the Minolta logo.
All other trademarks are property of their respective companies.
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Modèle:  HN-DPF1001

Manuel d’instructions
Instrucciones en french

cadre photo numérique
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Merci d’avoir acheté ce cadre. Avant de connecter, d’utiliser ou de 
régler ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement et complètement le 
manuel de l’utilisateur.

1. ALIMENTATION
Utilisez un adaptateur secteur pouralimenter le cadre. Lor-
squ’il est allumé, maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé 
pendant environ 3 secondes pour accéder au menu de 
redémarrage ou d’arrêt. Ap-puyez brièvement sur le bouton 
d’alimentation pour éteindre ou allumer l’écran (mais laissez le 
cadre en position allumée
2. Micro USB

3. REDÉMARRER

4. MICRO-SD
Chargez une carte mémoire microSD de 32 Go maximum externe 
ici.
5. CD
Branchez l’adaptateur c.c. sur l’appareil.

1 4 2 5

3

TF
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Connectez une clé USB via un adaptateur mobile pour USB-A
vers Micro USB (non inclus). Ce n'est pas pour se connecter à
l'ordinateur.

Appuyez brièvement avec un trombone pour redémarrer l'unité.
Appuyer sur le redémarrage pendant plus de 2 secondes, l'unité
passera en usine mode de configuration, qui est réservé à une
utilisation en usine. Si vous entrez accidentellement dans
le mode usine puis appuyez brièvement sur le bouton
d'alimentation redémarrera à nouveau l'unité.



Table des matières

Table des matières. . 42.43.44
Pour commencer. .  45
Contenu dans la bo te 45
Appli Frameo. . 45
Réglage rapide de Frameo. . .  46
Commencer à utiliser Frameo. . .  46
Connecter un nouvel ami. .  46
Naviguer dans votre Frameo. . 47
Ajouter un ami . 47
Param tres. 47
Interagir avec des vid os . 47
R agir. 47
Masquer une photo. . . 47
Galerie . 47
Pour ajuster au cadre/Remplir le cadre. . .  47
Ajuster la photo . .  48
Interagir avec des vid os . 48
Menu Alimentation.  49
Menu R agir. . 49

42



Param tres.................................................................................................. 50
M  cadre . ................................................................................................ 50
N m d cadre ........................................................................................... 50
Lie d cadre...............................................................................................50
R gler la la g e ..........................................................................................50
Date.............................................................................................................50
He re . ....................................................................................................... 50
R gler le sea h raire...............................................................................50
Activer/D sactiver le rmat 24 he res. ..................................................... 50
G rer les ph t s. ........................................................................................50
A icher/masq er les ph t s ...................................................................... 51
S pprimer les ph t s ................................................................................. 51
Imp rter les ph t s.................................................................................... 51

xp rter les ph t s .................................................................................. 51
Mes amis .................................................................................................... 52
M di ier les pti s p r  ami ................................................................52
Aj ter e pers e................................................................................. 52
A ichage .................................................................................................... 52
Nivea  de l mi sit . .................................................................................52
M de it . ................................................................................................. 52
Diap rama. ................................................................................................. 52
Temp risate r ............................................................................................ 52
A icher la l ge de ..................................................................................... 53
Remplir le cadre ......................................................................................... 53
Ordre d’a ichage des ph t s .....................................................................53
I verser l’ rdre d’a ichage des ph t s.......................................................53
Lect re a t matiq e ...................................................................................53
Lect re de vid . . ...................................................................................... 53
V l me de la vid . ................................................................................... 54
Wi-Fi . ......................................................................................................... 54
D tails de la c exi  Wi-Fi .................................................................... 54
R i itialiser le Wi-Fi .................................................................................... 54
N ti icati s . ............................................................................................. 54
A icher les ti icati s ........................................................................... 54

space de st ckage. ...................................................................................54
Sa vegarde. ............................................................................................... 54

exi  r sea .......................................................................................54
N velles ph t s ........................................................................................55
N vea x amis............................................................................................55
Mise j r d l giciel .................................................................................55
N vea t s .................................................................................................55
Date et he re ..............................................................................................55
Sa vegarde et resta rati .........................................................................55
Sa vegarder le cadre s r p riph riq e de st ckage exter e
(par ex. e carte micr SD) .........................................................................55

43



44

Sa vegarde a t matiq e . 55
Resta rer partir d’ e sa vegarde . . 55
R i itialiser le cadre .  56
Aide . . 56
G ide 56
Assistance 56
Confidentialit . 56
À . ....................................................................................................56
ID de pair. 56
Version de Frameo . 57
Rechercher des mises jo r . 57
Programme beta . 57
Librairies pe s rce . 57
Partager des d es a alytiq es a ymes. . 57
GARANTIE LIMITÉE . 58
Instr ctions de reto r . 59
INFORMATION FCC . 60



!

G

45

Contenu dans la bo te



Réglage rapide de Frameo
Lorsque vous démarrez votre cadre pour la première fois, vous devez le 

• Sélectionnez une langue. Cette langue sera celle utilisée sur le Frameo.
• Connectez votre cadre à Internet en le connectant à un réseau Wi-Fi.
• Frameo peut vous demander une mise à jour. Il est recommandé de 
mettre à jour votre cadre lorsqu’on vous le demande avant de continuer.
• Entrez votre nom et le lieu où vous avez placé votre cadre, par exem-

fuseau horaire si ce n’est pas déjà fait.

Commencer à utiliser Frameo
La prochaine étape consiste à relier Frameo à vos amis et à votre famille 
en leur fournissant un code à partir de votre cadre.

Si vous voulez être en mesure d’envoyer vous-même des photos au 
cadre, commencez par télécharger l’application pour iOS ou Android sur 
App Store ou Google Play. Utilisez ensuite le code pour connecter votre 
cadre et votre application comme décrit ci-dessous.

Connecter un nouvel ami
Assurez-vous que votre ami a téléchargé et installé l’application Frameo. 
Cliquez sur l’icône Ajouter un ami          qui se trouve sur votre cadre. Une 

heures.
Partagez maintenant avec votre ami ce code de la façon que vous préférez, 
par exemple SMS, courriel, messagerie instantanée, appel téléphonique.

Une fois que vos amis auront ajouté le code dans leur application Frameo, ils 
apparaîtront automatiquement sur votre cadre et pourront vous envoyer des 
photos.

connectés de récupérer et de partager le code de connexion au moyen de 
l’application pour téléphone intelligent.
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Paramètres

  Le menu agir est galement accessible en appuyant  deux reprises 
sur l’ cran.

M

G

j
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Ajuster au cadre assurera que l’image en entier est affich e sur l’ cran. 
Voyez la seconde image ci-dessous.

j
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S

Il n’est pour le moment pas possible d’ajouter du texte  une photo ou de 
centrer l’affichage sur la partie la plus importante des photos lorsque vous 
utilisez la fonction d’importation. Une autre m thode consiste  vous 
ajouter vous-m me  votre liste d’amis et d’envoyer les photos en utilisant
l’application.

Ex

La fonction d’exportation exportera toutes les photos pr sentes dans le 
cadre, ainsi que les photos de profile.
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Votre cadre n’est pas teint ou en veille, ce qui veut dire qu’il sera 
toujours capable de recevoir des photos lorsque le mode nuit est activ .

T
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Afficher la légende
Pour afficher ou masquer le texte que vos amis ont envoyé avec la 
photo. Cochez la boîte pour afficher le texte. Décochez la boîte pour 
masquer le texte.

Remplir le cadre
Pour définir les paramètres par défaut d’affichage sur le cadre. Cochez 
pour définir p Remplir ” par défaut, pour que la photo remplisse la 
totalité du cadre, centrée sur la partie la plus importante de la photo. 
Décochez pour que la photo soit ajustée sur l’écran de l’appareil, 
ajoutant des barres floues sur les côtés ou en haut et en bas de la 
photo.

Ordre d’affichage des photos
Pour définir l’ordre dans lequel vos photos sont affichées sur le cadre.
●  Par date prise : Les photos sont affichées dans l’ordre dans lequel 

elles ont été prises.
●  Par date de réception : Les photos sont affichées dans l’ordre dans 

lequel elles ont été reçues.
●  Aléatoire : Les photos sont mélangées et affichées selon un ordre 

aléatoire.

Inverser l’ordre d’affichage des photos
Définit si les photos sont affichées de la plus récente à la plus 
ancienne ou de la plus ancienne à la plus récente.

Lecture automatique
Active ou désactive la lecture automatique des photos du diaporama. 
Les vidéos peuvent toujours être lues manuellement, quel que soit le 
réglage effectué ici.

Lecture de vidéo
Détermine la manière dont les vidéos sont jouées lorsque la lecture
automatique est activée.
●  Lire les vidéos en boucle : La vidéo sera lue en boucle jusqu’à que 

le temps de lecture du diaporama se termine.
●  Lire une fois : La vidéo sera lue une fois, puis son aperçu sera 

affiché jusqu’à que le temps de lecture du diaporama se termine.
●  Lire une fois puis continuer : La vidéo sera lue une fois, puis la photo 

ou vidéo suivante est affichée lorsqu’elle se termine.
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Pour ajuster le niveau de volume du son des vidéos lues sur le cadre.

W
Pour sélectionner le réseau Wi-Fi auquel connecter le cadre. Si vous 
tentez de vous connecter à un réseau comportant un portail captif, l’état 
de la connexion indiquera qu’une identification Wi-Fi est requise et 
affichera . Tapez sur cette icône pour afficher un écran depuis lequel 
vous pouvez
saisir les identifiants requis pour accéder au réseau.

x W
Utilisez pour afficher les détails sur le réseau Wi-Fi actuellement 
connecté.

W
Utilisez pour supprimer toutes les informations Wi-Fi et redémarrer 
votre cadre.

Active/désactive l’affichage des notifications pendant un diaporama 
(par exemple. lorsqu’une nouvelle photo est reçue).

Ajuste le niveau du volume sonore des notifications.

E k
Active/désactive les notifications affichées lorsque l’espace mémoire libre 
est faible.

S
Active/désactive les notifications affichées en cas d’échec de sauvegarde 
automatique.

x
Active/désactive les notifications indiquant l’état de la connexion.
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Active/désactive les notifications affichées lorsque de nouvelles photos 
sont reçues.

x
Active/désactive les notifications affichées lorsque de nouveaux amis sont 
ajoutés.

Mise à jour du logiciel
Active/désactive les notifications affichées lorsqu’une mise à jour du 
logiciel a été installée.

Nouveautés
Active/désactive les notifications affichées lorsque de nouvelles 
fonctionnalités excitantes sont ajoutées.

Date et heure
Active/désactive les notifications affichées si l’heure ou la date n’est pas 
réglée correctement.

Sauvegarde et restauration
Sauvegarder le cadre sur un périphérique de stockage externe 
(par ex. une carte microSD)
Tapez pour sauvegarder vos photos, amis et paramètres. L’heure et 
la date de la dernière sauvegarde réussie s’affiche également ici.

Toute sauvegarde existante présente sur le périphérique de stockage 
externe sera écrasée !

Sauvegarde automatique
Si coché, votre cadre effectuera automatiquement une sauvegarde dans 
les 30 heures suivant la réception de nouvelles photos ou suivant une 
modification des paramètres.

Restaurer à partir d’une sauvegarde
Avant d’effectuer une restauration de votre cadre, vérifiez que la 
sauvegarde que vous souhaitez utiliser est bien à jour. Vous pouvez faire 
cela en confirmant la date sous « Sauvegarder le cadre sur un 
périphérique de stockage externe (par ex. une carte microSD) ».  Si par ex. 
la dernière sauvegarde est trop ancienne ou qu’aucune sauvegarde n’est 
présente, alors appuyez sur le bouton « Sauvegarder le cadre sur un 
périphérique de stockage externe (par ex. une carte microSD) ».
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NB : Pour que l’ancien et le nouveau cadre restent opérationnels en même 
temps après la restauration à partir de la sauvegarde, veuillez vous assurer 
au préalable que les deux cadres sont mis à jour à la dernière version.

Si vous souhaitez restaurer une sauvegarde sur un cadre qui a déjà été 
configuré, alors vous devez d’abord réinitialiser le cadre. Vous pouvez faire 
cela en appuyant sur le bouton « Réinitialiser le cadre ». Cela supprimera 
toutes les données contenues dans le Frameo et il affichera l’écran de
configuration.

Sur l’écran de configuration, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton « 
Restaurer depuis une sauvegarde », qui restaurera votre cadre à 
l’identique.

Si le bouton « Restaurer depuis une sauvegarde » n’est pas visible, vérifiez 
que votre périphérique de stockage externe (par ex. une carte microSD) est 
correctement inséré.

Réinitialiser le cadre
Efface toutes les données de votre cadre.

Cela supprimera toutes vos photos, amis, connexions et paramètres de 
manière permanente.

Aide
Guide
Pour ouvrir le guide de démarrage rapide, qui vous a été montré lorsque 
vous avez allumé le cadre pour la première fois.

Assistance
Affichez les informations sur le cadre et bénéficiez de l’assistance Frameo.

Confidentialité
Pour obtenir plus d’informations concernant la confidentialité, rendez-
vous sur http://privacy.frameo.net

À propos
ID de pair
Il s’agit d’un identifiant unique pour votre cadre photo. Lorsque vous prenez 
contact avec notre service d’assistance, veuillez inclure cet identifiant avec 
votre message.
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Version de Frameo
Affiche la version du logiciel Frameo actuellement installé sur votre cadre.

Rechercher des mises à jour
Pour vérifier si une mise à jour est disponible pour votre cadre.

Programme beta
Si coché, l’appareil participera au programme beta, et il recevra 
des mises à jour plus fréquemment, avant les appareils utilisant 
les mises à jour normales.

Librairies open source
Pour afficher une liste des librairies open source utilisées 
dans l’application, et les licences associées.

Partager des données analytiques anonymes
Le partage des données analytiques anonymes nous aide énormément à 
améliorer le logiciel Frameo. Nous comprenons si vous ne souhaitez pas 
partager ces données avec nous. Laissez la boîte cochée si vous 
souhaitez nous aider à améliorer Frameo. Décochez la boîte pour 
interdire le partage des données analytiques anonymes.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE
ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc., garantit au premier acheteur consommateur que ce 
produit, lorsqu’il est expédié dans son contenant d’origine à l’acheteur d’orig-
ine, sera exempt de défauts de fabrication et de matériaux pendant un an et 
accepte qu’il sera, à sa discrétion, soit réparer le défaut et remplacer le produit 
défectueux ou une partie de celui-ci sans frais pour l’acheteur pour les pièces ou 
la main-d’œuvre pendant les périodes décrites.
Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux éléments d’apparence du produit, ni aux 
éléments exclus supplémentaires mentionnés ci-dessous, ni à aucun produit 
dont l’extérieur a été endommagé ou altéré, quelle conception ou construction. 
La garantie limitée décrite ici s’ajoute à une loi applicable.
TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET D’APTITUDE À L’UTILISATION SONT LIMITÉES À LA PÉRIODE À 
PARTIR DE LA DATE D’ACHAT ORIGINAL DÉFINIE CI-DESSOUS.

Certains états n’autorisent pas les limitations sur la durée d’une garantie implic-
ite, de sorte que la limitation ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer à vous. Ni le per-
sonnel de vente du vendeur ni aucune autre personne n’est autorisé à o�rir des 
garanties autres que celles décrites dans les présentes ou à prolonger la durée 
de toute garantie au-delà de la période décrite dans les présentes au nom de ESI 
Cases & Accessories, Inc.

Les garanties décrites dans les présentes seront les seules et exclusives
Les garanties accordées par ESI Cases & Accessories, Inc. et constitueront le seul 
et unique recours à la disposition de l’acheteur pour les corrections de défauts, 
de la manière et pour la période décrites dans les présentes, constitueront un 
accomplissement complet de toutes les responsabilités et responsabilités de ESI 
Cases. & Accessories, Inc. à l’acheteur en ce qui concerne le produit et constituera 
la pleine satisfaction de toutes les réclamations, qu’elles soient fondées sur le 
contrat
la négligence, les responsabilités strictes et les responsabilités de ESI Cases & 
Accessories, Inc. être responsable ou de quelque manière que ce soit respons-
able, pour tout dommage indirect, de sorte que l’exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas 
s’appliquer à vous.
CETTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFÈRE DES DROITS LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUE. VOUS POU-
VEZ ÉGALEMENT AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D’ÉTAT À ÉTAT.

:
ESI Cases & Accessories

44 East 32nd Street
New York, NY 10016

Tech Support: (212) 883-8838
TechSupport@ESICellular.com
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Instructions de retour
Si votre haut-parleur fonctionne mal pendant la période de garantie d’une année 
civile (90 jours pour la batterie), contactez notre service clientèle au (212) 883-8838 
pour obtenir des informations de dépannage. Si l’assistance au dépannage ne ré-
sout pas le problème, vous recevrez une autorisation de retour et des instructions 
pour envoyer votre appareil à notre centre de service. Votre numéro d’autorisation 
de retour doit être clairement visible et placé à l’extérieur de la boîte lorsque l’unité 
est retournée.
Joignez une copie de votre preuve d’achat originale indiquant la date d’achat 
d’origine, ainsi que des informations détaillées décrivant la nature exacte de votre 
problème. Assurez-vous d’inclure votre nom complet, adresse, adresse e-mail, 
numéros de téléphone de jour et de soir. De plus, veuillez envoyer un chèque ou 
un mandat à l’ordre de «ESI Cases & Accessories» pour le montant du fret de retour 
(remis par nos agents de service). Tout ce qui précède doit être inclus avec votre 
retour, sinon votre colis ne sera pas éligible au service sous notre garantie.
Le client est responsable de l’emballage de l’enceinte dans son carton d’origine ou 
équivalent, de l’assurance et de l’expédition de l’unité à notre centre de service. 
Assurez-vous d’emballer tous les accessoires inclus avec votre haut-parleur a�n 
que nous puissions identi�er correctement tout problème. Tous les frais de trans-
port pour renvoyer l’appareil à ESI Cases & Accessories., Sont à la charge du client. 
Si votre haut-parleur est sous garantie, alors les étuis et accessoires ESI. à sa seule 
discrétion, échanger ou réparer l’enceinte sans frais de pièces et de main-d’œuvre. 
Le client est responsable du fret de retour et doit inclure un chèque ou un mandat 
à l’ordre de «ESI Cases & Accessories». avec votre retour pour le montant du fret de 
retour. Tout envoi reçu sans numéro d’autorisation de retour sera refusé. Pour plus 
de détails, veuillez contacter notre service client.

:
ESI Cases & Accessories
44 East 32nd Street
New York, NY 10016
Tech Support: (212) 883-8838
TechSupport@ESICellular.com
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INFORMATION FCC   CODE FCC: 2A

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son utilisation est 
assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer 
d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence 
reçue; y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement 
indésirable. La Federal Communications Commission (FCC) déclare que 
cet équipement a été testée et s’est retrouvée conforme aux limites d’un 
appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles 
de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour o�rir une protection raisonnable 
contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet 
équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radioélectrique et, 
s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer 
des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’est 
pas garanti que des interférences ne se produisent pas dans une installation 
particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception 
de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé par la mise hors 
tension et sous tension de l’équipement, on encourage l’utilisateur à tenter de 
corriger l’interférence au moyen d’une ou de plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

•Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice.
•Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur
•Brancher l’équipement dans une prise de courant située sur un circuit 
di�érent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est connecté.
•Consulter le vendeur ou un technicien expérimenté de la radio ou de la 
télévision pour obtenir de l’aide.

Avertissement : Les changements ou les modi�cations apportés à 
cet appareil qui ne sont pas expressément approuvées par la partie 
responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler le droit de l’utilisateur 
d’utiliser l’équipement. Testé pour se conformer à la norme FCC en MATIÈRE 
D’UTILISATION À LA MAISON OU AU BUREAU. 
Avertissement : cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux 
rayonnements RF de la FCC établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet 
appareil et ses antennes ne doivent pas être placés conjointement avec une 
autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

© 2020 Minolta® Tous droits réservés. Minolta®, le logo Minolta. Toutes les autres 
marques de commerce sont la propriété de leurs sociétés respectives.
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